### PRELIMINARY LIST

### ITMIS ON WHICH CANADA REQUESTS TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY DENMARK

TAPIT	DESCRIPTION	PRUSTIN	REQUEST
	$\bar{g}$	(1 krone = \$0.00) (1 ore = \$0.00)	2083 U.S.)
ex 8	Chamicals(2-4D) for salacted weed killing	10 ore per kg. net	FREE
ex 57	Vitemin A concentrates	5 ore ner kg.	FREE
59	Fodder, capable of being used only as such	FREE	FREE
73	Clover and all other forege seeds	FREE	FREE
ox 100	Belting of rubber	net per kg. net plus 10% of the C.I.F. velue of the goods	16 ore per kg. net. Elimination of 10% levy
ex 122	Asbestes	FREE	TREE
ex 139 g	Wheat, rye and flour of wheat  It is requested that the maximum of domestic wheat and wheat flour which to be mixed with imported wheat or fine specified.	may be required	FREE
ex 223	Agricultural machines	FREE	FREE
228	Metals: unmanufactured, in pigs, grains blocks and bars, or in plates, rods or the like, which have not undergone any further process than smelting or precipitation; cast anodes; also screp	FREE	FREE
	metel.		
ex 240	Agriculturel machines	The state of the s	Elimination of special import levy
ex 306	Lobster and selmon canned	1 krone per kg. nerolus a special important levy equal to the duty but not to exceed 10% of the C.I.F. of the goods.	net.  net.  net.  net.  relue maticu  of  special  import
			levy
			ar sychological

#### List

of

Tariff and Other Concessions which Denmark Requests from Canada.

(The desired rate entered in this list comprises in addition to the customs duty in accordance with the customs tariff of Canada also any other duties levied on imported goods which are not compensated by a corresponding duty on domestic goods or are only collected to cover definite services in connection with the importation of the commodity.)

Tariff No.	Commodity	Rate according to the Canadian Customs Tariff	Desired Canadian Rate
S. Carrier of the Car	Hams in tins	22% per cent ad val.	6 per cent ad val.
8	Pâté de foie and other pastes except of goose liver, in hermetically sealed receptacles	30 per cent ad val.	10 per cent ad val.
8	Other canned meats of other pork and ham of beef	30 per cent ad val. 30 per cent ad val.	10 per cent ad val. 10 per cent ad val.
18	Butter	12 cts per 1b.	free
428 e	Diesel and semi- diesel engines and parts thereof	20 per cent ad val.	5 per cent ad val.

# Note to the Executive Secretariat Negotiations Canada-Denmark.

We have the honour to inform you that a meeting on Tariff Negotiations between Canada and Denmark has been held on May 5th, 1949.

According to the procedure fixed by the document GATT/TN. 1A/1, we herewith hand over to you two copies of the lists of offers that have been exchanged.

The next meeting will be fixed at a later date.
Annecy, May 5th, 1949.

For Canada:

For Denmark:

### Tariff Negotations 1949

### List of Offers to Canada.

Tariff no.	Description	Fresent	Request	Offer
Donne wed springiscountainin — Serve Arreighter is		T-1-2	Croner per kg	
ex 8	Chemicals (2-4D) for se- lected weed killing	0,10	free	Further details on the co
				position of the comodities are neede
ex 57	Vitamin A concentrates	0,05	free	orr o rrootte
59	Fodder, capable of being used only as such	Tree	free	binding
ex 73	Clover and all other forage seeds	free	free	binding provided recipro- city
ex 100	Belting of rubber	0,161)	0,161)	
ex 122	Asbestos	free	free	binding
ex 139	g heat, rye and flour of wheat	free	free	binding
ex 223	Mowing machines (except lawn mowers), reapers and binders and parts of such machines, provided the entry declaration shows that the importation refers to the said machines or parts thereof	free	free	under consi- deration
	Metals: unmanufactured in pigs, grains, blocks and tars, or in plates, rods or the like, which have not undergone any further process than smelting or precipitation; cast anodes; also scrap metal.	free	free	binding
ex 240	Agricultural machines	0,032)	free <sup>2</sup> )	
ex 306	Lobster and salmon, canned	1.002)	0.80 <sup>2</sup> )	under consider

<sup>1)</sup> The 10% import levy was eliminated in 1942

<sup>2)</sup> The special import levy was eliminated in 1942

## TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY CANADA TO DENMARK (on May 5, 1949)

Tariff Item No.	Description of products	Present m.f.n. Rate	Rate
£ <b>3</b>	(i) Canned hams	22½ p.c.	22½ p.c.
	(ii) Canned pork	30 p.c.	30 p.c.
	(iii) Canned beef	30 p.c.	30 p.c.
Э.	(iv) Canned meats, n.o.p	20 p.c.	20 p.c.
	(v) Canned poultry or game, n.o.p	20 p.c.	20 p.c.
	(vi) Pates de foie gras, foies gras, preserved, in tins or otherwise; lark pates	10 p.c.	10 p.c.
18	Butter per pound	12 cts.	12 cts.
334	Kryolite or cryolite	Free	Free

(Sgd.) W. J. Callaghan Head, Canadian Negotiating Team.

#### CANADIAN DELEGATION

to GATT



DÉLÉGATION DU CANADA

Hotel Verdun, Annecy.

June 22, 1949.

Eric Wyndham-White, Esq., Executive Secretary, Hotel Verdun, Annecy.

Dear Mr. Wyndham-White,

Denmark and Canada have had several tariff discussions and have now exchanged final offers outlining the tariff concessions we have agreed to make to each other. A copy of these concessions is attached. We now wish to inform you that we have successfully concluded negotiations.

Our discussions have been both informative and helpful and we have every confidence that both countries will benefit by the tariff concessions made and that the trade between our two countries will be increased as a result of our deliberations at Annecy.

Signed on behalf of the Danish Tariff Negotiating Team:

Signed on behalf of the Canadian

Tariff Negotiating Team:

No. ....
Denmark

### Tariff Negotiations 1949

### Concessions granted by Denmark to Canada.

Tariff aber	Description of Products	Present Rate of Duty	Concession
		Kroner p	er kilo
	Fodder, capable of being used only as such	free	free
	Clover and all other foruge see	eds free	free
	Asbestos	free	free
3	Wheat, rye and flour of wheat	free	free
	Mowing machines (except lawn mowers), reapers and binders, and parts of such machines, provided the entry declaration shows that the importation refers to the said machines or parts thereof	free	free
	Metals, unmanufactured, in pigs, grains, blocks and bars, or in plates, rods or the like, which have not undergone any further process than smelting or precipitation; cast anodes; eld iron articles fit only for remanufacture, also scrap metal	free	free
	Lobsters and salmon, in her- metically sealed receptacles	l kr.	0,80
	uber	Fodder, capable of being used only as such Clover and all other forege see Asbestos Wheat, rye and flour of wheat Mowing machines (except lawn mowers), reapers and binders, and parts of such machines, provided the entry declaration shows that the importation refers to the said machines or parts thereof Metals, umanufactured, in pigs, grains, blocks and bars, or in plates, rods or the like, which have not undergone any further process than smelting or precipitation; east anodes; eld iron articles fit only for remanufacture, also scrap metal Lobsters and salmon, in her-	Fodder, capable of being used only as such free Clover and all other forage seeds free Asbestos free Wheat, rye and flour of wheat free Mowing machines (except lawn mowers), reapers and binders, and parts of such machines, provided the entry declaration shows that the importation refers to the said machines or parts thereof free Metals, umanufactured, in pigs, grains, blocks and bars, or in plates, rods or the like, which have not undergone any further process than smelting or precipitation; cast anodes; ald iron articles fit only for remanufacture, also scrap metal free Lobsters and salmon, in her-

Head of the Danish De-

## TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY CANADA TO DENMARK (Final offer)

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present m.f.n. Rate	Rate
Ex.8	Canned hams	22½ p.c.	20 p.c.
Ex.8	Canned meats other than beef and pork, n.o.p	20 p.c.	20 p.c.
Ex.8	Canned poultry or game, n.o.p	20 p.c.	20 p.c.
Ex.8	Patés de foie gras, foies gras, pro- served, in tins or otherwise; lark pâtés	10 p.c.	7½ p.c.
Ex.8	Animal liver paste	20 p.c.	7½ p.c.
11	Rennet, raw and prepared	Free	Free
17	Cheeseper pound	3½ cts.	3₹ cts.
18	Butterper pound	12 cts.	12 cts.
72c	Seed of the sugar beet, for agricultural purposes	Free	Free
Ex.156	Coirituous or alcoholic liquors (subject to the provisions attaching to tariff item 156), viz.:-		
•5	(v) Liqueursper gallon of the strength of proof And in addition thereto, under all tariffs, \$7.00 per gallon of the strength of proof.	<b>\$4.50</b>	\$4.50
334	Kryolite or cryolite	Free	Free

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present m.f.n. Rate	Rate
409q Ex.428c Ex.428e	Auxiliary internal combustion engines:- (i) Incorporated in or attached to agricultural implements or agri- cultural machinery	Free	Free
10 PS	(ii) To be incorporated in or to be attached to agricultural implements or agricultural machinery	20 p.c.	Free
:±:	(iii) Complete parts of all the foregoing.	20 p.c.	Froe
633	Feathers, in their natural state	12½ p.c.	10 p.c.
654	(i) Bristles, natural	Free	Free
682	Fish hooks, for deep-sca or lake fishing, not smaller in size than number 2.0; fishing nets and nettings of all kinds; threads, twines, marlines, fishing lines, rope and cordage of cotton, hemp, manila or other vegetable fibre, not exceeding one and one-half inches in circumference, to be used for fishing purposes or for the construction or repair of fishing nets; the foregoing not to include such articles used for sportsmen's purposes, and to be subject to such regulations as the Minister may prescribe	Free	<b>Pro</b>
682a Ex.446a et al	Net and line floats of any material except wood, for use exclusively in commercial fishing	Free; 25 p.c.; 20 p.c.	Free

(Sgd.) W. J. Callaghan Head, Canadian Negotiating Team.